

পশ্চিম্বঙ্গ पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

AF 572044

s Admitted to Requiration the sign store Sheet and the Endrosements Attached with this pocument are the Part of the Pocument

DEVELOPMENT POWER OF ATTORNEY AFTER REGISTRATION OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Contd.Page-02

From.

TWEE T

DYLES

SILE

SiNo. 8045

Soldio. Future Builders & Developers

Address. DAMA

Value of St. St. Inc. stamp

Pepar from Treasury from

Name of the Treasury from

Somnath Chafterjee Stamp Vander A.D.S.R. Office, Eurgepur-18 Licence No.-1/2016-17

Durgapur



Addl. Dist Sub-Registrar
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhan

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I,

Mr. BIDHAN CHANDRA MONDAL @ BIDHAN CHANDRA MONDAL [Pan No-BVPPM2292F], son of Surendranath Mondal, by faith: Hindu, By Nationality: Indian, By Occupation: Retired, residing at Saptarshi Park Shankarpur west, P.O-ABL Durgapur-06, P.S-New Township, Dist-Paschim Bardhaman (W.B.)., Pin-713212.

DO HEREBY NOMINATE APPOINT AND CONSTITUTE

FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS [PAN No - AAIFF8191M], (A Partnership Firm), having its office at Shankarpur, P.O-Arrah, P.S.-New Township, Dist-Paschim Bardhhaman, West Bengal, Pin-713212, represented by all of its Partners either jointly or singly.

[1] MR. KINGSHUK PATRA [PAN No- DVVPP2850N] [Aadhar No.489732782586] son of Mr. Ramendra Nath Patra, by faith- Hindu, by occupation-Business, Indian Citizen, resident of Shankarpur, P.O.-Arrah, P.S.-New Township, Dist-Paschim Bardhaman (W.B.)., Pin-713212.

[2] MR. AVIJIT GHOSH [PAN No-BJDPG1855J] [Aadhar No-940653057607] son of Mr. Gajanan Ghosh, by faith-Hindu, by occupation-Business, Indian Citizen, resident of Shankarpur, P.O.-Arrah, P.S.-New Township, Dist-Paschim Bardhaman, (W.B.)., Pin-713212 as my lawful attorney.

AND WHEREAS the schedule below Land originally belongs to Sashadhar Ghosh, Who Transferred an area of 3 Katha 5 Chatak described in scheduled below by Regd. Sale Deed Being Sale Deed no-2647 of 1989 in favour of the present LANDOWNER duly recorded in LR records of rights under LR Khatian No- 1697 and from the date of purchase he is owning, possessing and seizing the schedule below land without any encumbrances.

AND WHEREAS I have already entered with an agreement for development of a land vide Registered Development Agreement being no- 8942 of 2023, Volume No-2306-2023, Page No-160289 to 160307 and by construction of a multi-storied building up to maximum limit consisting of so many flats, and garages, etc. by the Gram Panchayat or Zila Parishad and/or any other concerned Authority/Authorities but due to my engagement in other affairs and lack of sufficient times I am not be able to appear in each and every time before any office or registration Office or to take any steps for the said development and as such I am in need to execute this power of attorney by appointing my developer company.

By force of this Power of Attorney my lawful attorney shall be able to do any acts as follows either singly or jointly:-

- 1. To appear before the office of Gram Panchayat or B.L & L.R.O or any Govt Offices or any offices for any purpose in connection with development of land and construction of flat building thereon.
- To submit any building plan or revised plan or letter or documents or to receive any letter in my name and to sign therein after receipt before Gram Panchayat or B.L.& L.R.O or any Govt Offices or any offices for any purpose in connection of development of land and erection of flat and building thereon.
- 3. To deposit any fees or charges in the office of Gram Panchayat or B.L & L.R.O or any Govt Offices or any offices for any purpose in connection of development of land and erection of flat and building thereon.
- 4. To recover and receive any debt or any rent or to demand any amount or dues owing to me any person or any office and after receive will execute any receipt.

GO NOW

- 5. To receive the any building plan or revised plan after sanction from the competent authority.
- 6. To apply for any type of connection either in their own name or in the name of firm.
- 7. To enter into agreement for reconstruction or painting of building with any contractor and to dismiss the said contractor if he deems necessary.
- 8. To bring any proceeding or any suit on my behalf in connection with my said plot against any persons or any authorities before any court of law.
- 9. To appear and act in all courts or in any office and to sign verify and file plaint, written statement, written objection in connection with any case or proceeding in my name or in the name of firm.
- 10. To compromise and withdraw any case or refer any matter or case to any Arbitrator or any authority.
- 11. To submit any application before office of District Magistrate, Office Of B.D.O or D.L. & L.R.O or BL & LRO or police station or court for any purpose in connection of development of land and erection of flat and building thereon.
- 12. To execute any affidavit or bond or any documents in favour of customer or office.
- 13. To give or to create mortgage of any erected flat area for grant of loan in respect of erection of multistoried building with respect to developers allocation except landowners allocation.
- 14. To submit any application before electricity authority for purpose of electric connection or Water Connection for his constructed multistoried building and flat therein.
- 15. To appear before any office / Registration office in connection with erected flat for sale or execution of agreement to sale in respect of Developer allocation except landowners allocation.
- 16. To execute any sale deed or agreement to sale in favour of his customer or intending purchaser and to present any deed before respective registration office for purpose of Registration in respect of Developer allocation except landowners allocation.
- 17. To receive or acknowledge any amount towards sale consideration of erected flat or garage in respect of Developer allocation except landowners allocation.
- 18. By force of Registered Development Agreement being no- 8942 of 2023, Volume No- 2306-2023, Page No-160289 to 160307 my attorney has every right to get loan by creating mortgage of the property as described in schedule for completion of the total project on time at their own risk.
- 19. This power of attorney does not create any right title interest & possession in favour of the attorney holder.
- 20. This power of attorney is revocable in nature.

THON .

SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

(Description of Land)

ALL THAT piece and parcel of **Baid Land** measuring area of **3 Katha 5 Chatak** or 5.5 Decimal comprising in **Plot No-RS-26/486** corresponding **to Plot No-LR-116, under LR Khatian No- LR -1697,** under Mouza-Shankarpur, J.L No-109, P.S-Newtownship, Dist-Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal which is butted and bounded as follows: North: 20 Feet Wide Metal Road. East: 15 Feet Wide Metal Road. West: Land of Samiran Roy. South: Land of Bipul Banerjee.

(LANDOWNER'S ALLOCATION)

Whereas the LANDOWNER will get their allocation as follows:

Flat No	Super Built Up Area of Flat	Floor
В	1224.06 Sq Ft	1st

Alongwith One numbers of car parking space of 90 sq ft

And Generally to do all acts deeds and thing which my said attorney or think fit and necessary for any purpose as above said as fully and effectually in all respects as I could do the same.

AND I hereby whatsoever my said Attorney either singly or jointly shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this said as if I were personally present.

It is hereby declared that the full name, colour passport size photograph and finger prints of each finger of both the hands of all the LANDOWNERS and Developer are attested in additional pages in this deed being nos. 1(A) i.e. in total 1 no of pages and these will be treated as a part of this deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed on this 18th day of December 2023.

Witnesses:

Sto. Burrdyonih Pal Dompon Cost ~16

2. Ranjid Pul

DAP-16

Bidhan Ch. Mondal
Bidhan Chandra Mondal
SIGNATURE OF THE EXECUTANT

FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS

grigit Ghost

Partner

KingShuk Pate

Partne

Signature of my attorney duly Attested by us

Bidhan Ch. Mondal Didhan Chandera Mondod.

Drafted and typed by me

Advocate (

NB~733 of 2011

	Landin Siller		হতাপুলা	র টিপ ছাপ ও ফ	col / ringers	Print	& Photo		
বাম হাত Left Hand						and the same of th			6
-	বৃদ্ধাঙ্গুল Thu	ums	তর্জনী 1st Fing	ger মধ্যমা Mid	dle অনামিকা	Ring	Table o		11
ি ভান হাত Right Hand						King	কনিষ্ঠা Sma	Finger	Man
ভপরের Pass p	ৰ ছবি ও টিপ ্ Port size phot	লি আম togran	ার দ্বারা প্রত্যায়িত ph & Finger pri	হইল। nt of both hands		o tespail	ষাক্ষর /১৯	then Cl	11
বাম হাত Left Hand			a miger pri	Int of both hands	s attested by :		Signature _	than Ch	- Con
	वृष्काञ्चल Thun	ns ए	হৰ্জনী 1st Finge	r মধ্যমা Middle	e জনাগিক চ	N.	- 63	la la	
हान शब् Right Hand	ত্ত্বি ও টিপক্ত				e অনামিকা F	ang	कनिष्ठी Small I	Finger	ngglu
					- 276			1	
ass po	ort size photo	আমার graph	ৰ দারা প্রত্যায়িত হ & Finger print	হইল। of both hands :	attested by	শ্বা	क् र	nashe	10 7
Pass po	ort size photo	আমার graph	ৰ <mark>দারা প্রত্যায়িত হ</mark> ৷ & Fi <mark>n</mark> ger print	হৈল। of both hands a	attested by :	শ্বা Si	क्रव gnature Ki	ingshe	uk J
Left Hand	nt size photo জিলুল Thums	graph	ৰ দ্বারা প্রত্যায়িত হ i & Finger print জনী 1st Finger	হইল। of both hands ; মধ্যমা Middle			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		uk J
Right Hand Left Hand	দ্বাস্থূল Thums	graph	a & Finger print	of both hands : মধ্যমা Middle	attested by : অনামিকা Rin		ক্ষর gnature দিষ্ঠা Small Fir		ik J
Right Hand Left Hand	ৰি প্ৰ টিপগুলি ত	graph s	a & Finger print	of both hands : মধামা Middle	অনামিকা Rir	ng र	मिश्रा Small Fir	nger 4ni	in G
মিত্র Right Hand Left Hand	ৰি প্ৰ টিপগুলি ত	graph s	a & Finger print	of both hands : মধ্যমা Middle	অনামিকা Rir	ng ব	मिश्रा Small Fir		in G
মিত্র Right Hand Left Hand	ৰি প্ৰ টিপগুলি ত	graph s	a & Finger print	of both hands : মধামা Middle	অনামিকা Rir	ng ব	किमें Small Fir	nger 4ni	in G
Left Hand ss 22 Right Hand Left Hand st 12 Lef	ৰ ও টিপগুলি অ size photogr	graph ভঙ্	al al প্রত্যায়িত হই Finger print o	of both hands a	অনামিকা Rin	ng ই	किमें Small Fir	nger 4vi	host.
Left Hand ss 22 Right Hand Left Hand st 12 Lef	ৰি প্ৰ টিপগুলি ত	graph ভঙ্	al al প্রত্যায়িত হই Finger print o	of both hands : মধামা Middle	অনামিকা Rir	ng ই শ্বাক	किमें Small Fir	nger Ani	in G

DETAILS OF IDENTIFIER WITH PHOTO

(শনাক্ত কারীর সচিত্র বিবরণ)

	1. NAM	IE (নাম)		_B	half	or fal.	W =	
	2. FATH (পিং	ER/ HUSBAN গ/ স্বামীর না	ID NAME	-B	aldy	leinek	Hofal,	
		PATION (CM	4 11 10 10 11	:_ (01	'^ ·	
	4. PARM	ANENT ADI	সESS (স্থায়ী	G.	aw c	COUR	1-	
	VILLA	GE/TOWN 15	गम)	10काना)				
ř.	POST	DEFICE LON	W. INITERY	HUTDE	ZING	6		
	POLICE	ESTATION	াস্ট অফিস ₎	6000	1012 m	4.2		
	DISTRI	CTICIGAN A	2.4	f-one	lov 3	_PIN_Q	1377	
	2000 at 640	01(10(-11)-1	थाना <u>)</u> ? Bw STA	া (রাজ্য)	W.B	_		
	5. RELATIO	NSHIP WITH C	ELLED /DINNER		1			
801	6. AADHA	R NO_	4697	পাললের বির - ০০ শ	ক্রতা/দাতা গ	গনের সহিত :	শম্পর্ক)	
	2000 0100			- J +	4201	3		
	EPIC NO				_			
75	nfi (x	~ 5	3/4-3					
~	নামি (শনাক্ত	Brit-		- 4101	Name of the second	তা এ দ্ব	चेंद्रच ८०	
-			বিক্রেতা/দা	তা গনকে শ	নাক্ত কবিঃ	71717	নলের (Que	
1,	7.13	N-1	ac	idontif	4. T. W. T.	iena i		
of	the cond	erned d	ed (pos		o ident	nying tr	e execut	ants
ছবি	সহ দশ ত	गुष्टा लाज वि	ca (Quei	y No.)				
		. Jean Hill	স্থাপ	7	100	390	3.00	·
2	7.76	-	*		4		-	
FT HAND	1000		1000	199				
LEFT				45,055	*			
				7				
ON		e some				-		i
RIGHT HAND	1		SABen	A	i Isaa		4.	
HS .					4.		100	100
8	V. 17			100		200	W 39	
	No. City		2.73	****	147			
			20	1773				

bhakty Au identifier signature (শনাক্তকারীর স্বাক্তর)

Major Information of the Deed

Deed No :	1-2306-12285/2023	Date of Registration	18/12/2023
Query No / Year	2306-8003100473/2023	Office where deed is re	
Query Date	18/12/2023 11:37:54 AM	A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR, I Bardhaman	-
Applicant Name, Address & Other Details	Prasanta Bandyopadhyay Durgapur Court,Thana : Durgapur Mobile No. : 8250537504, Status :	District Paschim Bardhama	n, WEST BENGAL,
Transaction		Additional Transaction	
[0138] Sale, Development F Development Agreement	Power of Attorney after Registered	I	
Set Forth value		Market Value	
		Rs. 14.75,719/-	
Stampduty Paid(SD)		Registration Fee Paid	
Rs. 50/- (Article:48(g))		Rs. 7/- (Article:E)	
Romarks	Development Power of Attorney af No/Year] - 230608942/2023	er Registered Development A	sgreement of [Deed

Land Details:

No	Number	Number	Land Proposed	Use	Area of Land	SetForth	Market Value (In Rs.)	Pin Code : 713212 Other Details
	R-116 (RS. -)		Bastu	Baid	3 Katha 5 Chalak		14,75,719/-	Width of Approach Road: 35 Ft., Adjacent to Motal Road,
	Grand	Total:			5.4656Dec	0 /-	14.75,719 /-	

Principal Details:

SI No	Name,Address,Photo,Finger p	rint and Signatu	ire	
1	Name	Photo	Finger Print	Signature
	Mr Bidhan Chandra Mondal, (Alias: Mr Bidhan Chandra Mondal) (Presentant) Son of Mr Serendranath Mondal fixecuted by: Self, Date of Lixecution: 18/12/2023 Admitted by: Self, Date of Admission: 18/12/2023, Place Office		Captured	Belling of Markey Woods
Ą		18(12(252)	1802/2021	18/12/2023

Saptarshi Park, Shankarpur West, Flat No: A9, City:- Not Specified, P.O:- Arrah, P.S:-New Township, District:-Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal, India, PIN:- 713212 Sex: Male, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: Retired Person, Citizen of: India, PAN No.:: bvxxxxxx2f, Aadhaar No: 25xxxxxxxxx1921, Status:Individual, Executed by: Self, Date of Execution: 18/12/2023, Admitted by: Self, Date of Admission: 18/12/2023, Place: Office

Attorney Details:

SI Name, Address, Photo, Finger print and Signature

FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS

Shankarpur, City.- Not Specified, P.O.- Arrah, P.S.-New Township, District:-Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal., India, PIN:- 713212 PAN No.: AAxxxxxx1M Aadnaar No Not Provided by UIDAI, Status::Organization, Executed by Representative

Representative Details:

Name, Address, Photo, Finger print and Signature

		1			
1	Name	Photo	Finger Print	Signature	-
	Mr Kingshuk Patra Son of Mr Ramendra Nam Patra Date of Execution 18/12/2023, Admitted by: Sef, Date of Admission 18/12/2023, Place of Admission of Execution: Office	The second state of the se	Captured	The second second	Ī
0.0		Dec 18 2023 2 06PW	16/12/2023	18/12/2023	

Shankarpur, City - Not Specifico, P.O. Arrah, P.S.-New Township, District:-Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal, India, PIN: 713212, Sex: Male, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: Business, Citizen of: India, PAN No. dvxxxxxxx0n, Aadhaar No. 48xxxxxxxx2586 Status: Representative, Representative of: FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS (as Partner)

2	Name	Photo	Finger Print	Signature	
Son- Date 18/1 Self, 18/1	Avijit Ghosh of Mr. Gajanan Ghosh of Execution 2/2023, Admitted by: Date of Admission: 2/2023, Place of ssion of Execution: Office	3	Captured	And the second	
Visiting.	AND SHAPES IN	Dec 18 2023 (2,000) V	7.14	18/18/2023	

Shankarpur Cily:- Not Specified, P.O.- Arrah, P.S.-New Township, District:-Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal, India, PIN:- 713212, Sex. Male, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: Business, Citizen of: India., PAN No.: bjxxxxxx5j, Aadhaar No: 94xxxxxxxx7607 Status: Representative, Representative of : FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS (as Partner)

Identifier Details:

Name	Photo	Finger Print	Signature	-
Mr Bhakta Pal Son of Mr Baidyanath Pal Ourgapur Court City - Durgapur, P.O Durgapur, P.SDurgapur, District:- Paschim Barchaman, West Bengal, India, PIN: 713216		Captured	William Control Control	
	18/12/2023	18/12/2023	18/12/2023	

Identifier Of Mr Bidhan Chandra Mondal, Mr Kingshuk Patra, Mr Avijit Ghosh

SI.No	From	To, with area (Name-Area)
\$ ·	Mr Bidhan Chandra Mondal	FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVE. OPERS 5.46562 Dec

Land Details as per Land Record

Endorsement For Deed Number: 1 - 230612285 / 2023

On 18-12-2023

Certificate of Admissibility(Rule 43,W.B. Registration Rules 1962)

Admissible under rule 21 of West Bengal Registration Rule, 1962 duly stamped under schedule 1A, Article number : 48 (g) of Indian Stamp Act 1899.

Presentation(Under Section 52 & Rule 22A(3) 46(1), W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Presented for registration at 12:10 hrs. on 18:12-2023, at the Office of the A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR by Mr. Bidhan. Chandra Mondal Alias Mr. Bidhan Chandra Mondal Executant.

Certificate of Market Value (WB PUVI rules of 2001)

Certified that the market value of this property which is the subject matter of the deed has ibeen assessed at Rs 14,75,749/-

Admission of Execution (Under Section 58, W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Execution is admitted on 18/12/2023 by Mr Bidhan Chandra Mondal, Alias Mr Bidhan Chandra Mondal, Son of Mr Surendranate Mondal, Saptarshi Park, Shankarpur West, Flat No: A9, P.O. Arrah, Thana: New Township, , Paschim Bardhaman, WEST BENGAL, India, PIN - 713212 by caste hindu, by Profession Retired Person

indefified by Mr Bhakta Pal, ... Son of Mr Baidyanath Pal. Durgapur Court. P.O. Durgapur, Thana: Durgapur, ... City/Town: DURGAPUR, Paschim Barchaman. WEST BENGAL, India. PIN - 713216, by caste Hindu, by profession Others.

Admission of Execution (Under Section 58, W.B. Registration Rules, 1962) [Representative]

Execution is admitted on 18-12-2023 by Mr Kingshuk Patra, Partner, FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS, Snankarpur, City - Not Specified, P.O.- Arrah, P.S.-New Township, District -Paschim Barchaman, West Bengal, India. PIN: 713212

indetified by Mr Bhakla Pal, ..., Son of Mr Baidyanath Pal, Durgapur Court, P.O. Burgapur, Thana: Durgapur, ... City/Town: DURGAPUR, Paschim Baidhaman, WEST BENGAL, India, PIN - 713216, by caste Hindu, by profession Others

Execution is acmittled on 18-12-2023 by Mr Avijit Gress. Partner, FUTURE BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS, Sharkerper, City: Not Specified P.O:- Arrah, P.S.-New Township, District-Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal India. PIN: 713212

Indetified by Mr Bhakta Pal, . Son of Mr Baidyanath Pal, Durgapur Court, P.O. Durgapur, Thana: Durgapur, . Gity/Town: DURGAPUR, Paschim Bardhaman, WEST BENGAL, India, PIN - 713216, by caste Hindu, by profession Others

Payment of Fees

Certified that required Registration Fees payable for this occument is Rs 7.00/- (E = Rs 7.00/-) and Registration Fees paid by Cash Rs 7.00/-

Payment of Stamp Duty

Certified that required Stamp Duty payable for this document is Rs. 50/- and Stamp Duty paid by Stamp Rs 50,00/- Description of Stamp

1 Stamp: Type: Impressed, Serial no 8045, Amount: Rs.50.00/ Date of Purchase: 18/12/2023, Vendor name: SOMNATH CHATTERJEE

12-1-11

Santanu Pal
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR
OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR
Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal

Certificate of Registration under section 60 and Rule 69.
Registered in Book - I
Volume number 2306-2023, Page from 224384 to 224395
being No 230612285 for the year 2023.



1001 = 11

Digitally signed by SANTANU PAL Date: 2023.12.26.13:12:51 +05:30 Reason: Digital Signing of Deed.

(Santanu Pal) 26/12/2023
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR
OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR
West Bengal.